GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TEXTILES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1501
ANSWERED ON:03.12.2012

ISPSD
Karunakaran Shri P.

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has provided financial assistance in the Integrated Scheme for Powerloom Sector Development (ISPSD) for purchasing machines and equipments;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the funds allocated to such scheme to run the powerloom service centre, State-wise; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government to provide sufficient amount to run the ISPSD?

Answer

(MINISTER OF TEXTILES) (SHRIANAND SHARMA)

(a): The financial assistance under Integrated Scheme for Powerloom Sector Development (ISPSD) is provided for purchasing machines and equipment at Powerloom Service Centres (PSCs), functioning under this Ministry as well as Textile Research Associations /State Govt. Agencies

(b): The details of financial assistance provided to the PSCs during last 4 years, state-wise is enclosed at Annexure-l. It is informed that there is no state-wise fund allocation. The fund allocated during last 4 years under ISPSD is as under:-

(Rs. in crore)
Year Fund allocated

2008-09 8.33
2009-10 8.28
2010-11 11.10
2011-12 6.93

(c): Against Rs.41.35 crores for 11th Plan, a raised amount of Rs.60.00 crores is being provided for ISPSD in the 12th Plan.
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